### METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

FREDDIE O'CONNELL MAYOR

WALLACE W. DIETZ DIRECTOR OF LAW DEPARTMENT OF LAW
METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE, SUITE 108
P.O. BOX 196300
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219-6300
(615) 862-6341 • (615) 862-6352 FAX

TO: MEMBERS, BOARD OF ETHICAL CONDUCT

FROM: WALLACE DIETZ, DIRECTOR OF LAW

NICKI EKE, SENIOR COUNSEL

RE: DEPARTMENT OF LAW REPORT – ETHICS COMPLAINT OF

RYAN MOSES AGAINST COUNCILMEMBER JOY KIMBROUGH

DATE: SEPTEMBER 9, 2025

### I. BACKGROUND AND RECOMMENDATION

On August 19, 2025, Ryan Moses filed an ethics complaint against Councilmember Joy Kimbrough.<sup>1</sup> The complaint alleges that Councilmember Kimbrough violated the Standards of Conduct concerning a rezoning request by: (i) manipulating the processes for conducting community and private meetings; and (ii) tying the advancement of the rezoning to the payment of substantial funds, such that the Councilmember would control where the funds are directed.

For the reasons provided herein, the Department of Law recommends the dismissal of allegations in the complaint concerning manipulation of the customary public processes for conducting community and private meetings. The Department of Law further recommends that a hearing be held on allegations in the complaint that the Councilmember demanded that Mr. Moses pay substantial funds that would be controlled by the Councilmember, in order to advance the rezoning request.

### II. <u>DUTY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LAW</u>

The Department of Law is required to evaluate the complaint, applying the law of the standards of conduct to the facts alleged in the complaint, and shall undertake an

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The August 19, 2025, complaint of Ryan Moses is attached as Exhibit A.

Department of Law Report Ethics Complaint – Ryan Moses v. Councilmember Joy Kimbrough September 9, 2025 Page 2 of 8

investigation as may be deemed necessary, to determine if such complaint alleges facts, which if proven true, could be deemed to be a violation of the Standards of Conduct set forth in the Metropolitan Code.<sup>2</sup> Thereafter, the Department of Law will issue a report concluding whether the facts alleged in the complaint, if true, would give rise to a violation of the Standards of Conduct, and recommending either that the complaint be dismissed or a hearing be held on the complaint.<sup>3</sup>

### III. <u>ALLEGATIONS CONCERNING MANIPULATION OF CUSTOMARY</u> PUBLIC PROCESSES FOR MEETINGS

The complaint of Ryan Moses ("Complainant") arises out of Best Brands, Inc.'s ("Best Brand") pursuit of a rezoning for a Specific Plan. The complaint alleges that the requested rezoning would combine existing industrial property with an agricultural-zoned parcel to expand Best Brand's corporate headquarters, while limiting industrial use to warehouse and distribution.

The complaint alleges that the Councilmember undermined "Public Trust and Transparency, by manipulating customary public processes (agenda order, refusal to take a customary vote, missing/absent meeting recording, and introducing unrelated family participants into an official decision context)."<sup>4</sup>

In summary, the complaint alleges that the Councilmember manipulated customary public processes for neighborhood and private meetings by:

- Failing to follow her practice of routinely recording neighborhood meetings by not recording a March 27, 2025, meeting or later describing any recording as "accidentally deleted";
- Manipulating the agenda of a March 27, 2025, neighborhood meeting by changing the Complainant's presentation to last and prolonging preceding items such that many of Complainant's supporters were encouraged to leave;

 $<sup>^2</sup>$  Metropolitan Code § 2.222.040(C)(1)(e).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> *Id*.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> See Exhibit A, Complaint of Ryan Moses, page 2.

Department of Law Report Ethics Complaint – Ryan Moses v. Councilmember Joy Kimbrough September 9, 2025 Page 3 of 8

- Refusing to take a vote at the March 27, 2025, community meeting despite her established practice of doing so in similar meetings;
- Bringing her daughter and goddaughter as additional attendees to an April 18, 2025 meeting with the Complainant, who asked questions unrelated to the rezoning; and
- Requiring the Complainant and his colleagues to produce their phones to show that they were not recording meetings.

The Metropolitan Standards of Conduct were enacted in response to state legislation mandating that local governmental entities adopt ethical standards for all officials and employees of such entities.<sup>5</sup> The term "ethical standards" is defined in the state enabling statute as follows:

"Ethical standards" includes rules and regulations regarding limits on, and/or reasonable and systematic disclosure of, gifts or other things of value received by officials and employees that impact or appear to impact their discretion, and shall include rules and regulations regarding reasonable and systematic disclosure by officials and employees of their personal interests that impact or appear to impact their discretion. The term "ethical standards" does not include personnel or employment policies or policies or procedures related to operational aspects of governmental entities; .... (Emphasis added.)

The state enabling statute expressly excludes "policies or procedures related to operational aspects of governmental entities" from the definition of ethical standards. The Standards of Conduct and the state law requiring the adoption of ethical standards are intended to protect and secure the processes of local government from corruption.<sup>7</sup> The Standards of Conduct and the state enabling statute are aimed at corruption, disclosure of interests, financial improprieties, improper influence of officials, and acceptance of benefits by officials.

 $<sup>^5</sup>$  See Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-17-103.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-17-102(a)(3).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> See Tenn. Code. Ann. § 8-17-101: "It is the intent of the general assembly that the integrity of the processes of local government be secured and protected from abuse. The general assembly recognizes that holding public office and public employment is a public trust and that citizens of Tennessee are entitled to an ethical, accountable and incorruptible government."

Department of Law Report Ethics Complaint – Ryan Moses v. Councilmember Joy Kimbrough September 9, 2025 Page 4 of 8

Allegations in the complaint concerning manipulation of customary public processes for neighborhood and private meetings by changing agenda order, refusing to take votes, not recording meetings, deleting meeting recordings, and involving family participants in meetings, pertain to operational matters that are outside the purview of the Board of Ethical Conduct.

The Standards of Conduct provide that employees shall not violate the direct or indirect conflict of interest, consulting, lobbying, or any other requirements of state law existing or which may be adopted regulating the conduct of county officials or employees.<sup>8</sup> Statutes analyzed by the Department of Law in evaluating allegations in the complaint that the Councilmember required the Complainant and his colleagues to produce their phones to show that they were not recording meetings include laws addressing misconduct of public officials,<sup>9</sup> such as statutes prohibiting official misconduct<sup>10</sup> and official oppression<sup>11</sup>.

The allegations in the complaint regarding phone checks pertain to policies or procedures related to operational aspects of meetings. Further, these allegations do not

<sup>10</sup> Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-402, which addresses official misconduct, provides in relevant part:

- (a) A public servant commits an offense who, with intent to obtain a benefit or to harm another, intentionally or knowingly:
- (1) Commits an act relating to the public servant's office or employment that constitutes an unauthorized exercise of official power;
- (2) Commits an act under color of office or employment that exceeds the public servant's official power;
- (3) Refrains from performing a duty that is imposed by law or that is clearly inherent in the nature of the public servant's office or employment;
- (4) Violates a law relating to the public servant's office or employment; or
- (5) Receives any benefit not otherwise authorized by law.
- (b) For purposes of subdivision (a)(2), a public servant commits an act under color of office or employment who acts or purports to act in an official capacity or takes advantage of the actual or purported capacity.

<sup>11</sup> Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-403, which addresses official oppression, states in relevant part:

- (a) A public servant acting under color of office or employment commits an offense who:
- (1) Intentionally subjects another to mistreatment or to arrest, detention, stop, frisk, halt, search, seizure, dispossession, assessment or lien when the public servant knows the conduct is unlawful; or
- (2) Intentionally denies or impedes another in the exercise or enjoyment of any right, privilege, power or immunity, when the public servant knows the conduct is unlawful.

 $<sup>^8</sup>$  Metropolitan Code  $\$  2.222.020(m).

 $<sup>^{9}</sup>$  See Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-401 et seq.

Department of Law Report Ethics Complaint – Ryan Moses v. Councilmember Joy Kimbrough September 9, 2025 Page 5 of 8

rise to the level of official misconduct or oppression as set forth in sections 39-16-402 and 39-16-403 of the Tennessee Code Annotated.

The allegations in the complaint concerning manipulation of customary public processes for neighborhood and private meetings do not involve conduct that fall under the definition of "ethical standards" as intended or set forth in state law and the Standards of Conduct. It is the opinion of the Department of Law that the allegations in the complaint concerning manipulation of customary public processes, if true, would not constitute a violation of the Standards of Conduct.

### IV. <u>ALLEGATIONS REGARDING DEMAND FOR PAYMENT AND</u> CONTROL OF SUBSTANTIAL FUNDS

The complaint alleges that the Councilmember violated the Standards of Conduct by tying the advancement of the Best Brands rezoning request to the payment of funds, as follows:

April 23-24, 2025 - Demand for immediate payment and control of funds: On April 23, I followed up regarding her "other ideas for benefits for the community." On April 24, Councilwoman Kimbrough called my cell phone and stated that my proposed \$150,000 community benefit plan over five years was insufficient. She insisted that I instead pay \$500,000 immediately and that she would control where the funds went in order for her to move my rezoning forward. When I questioned this, she replied, "Well, that's where I am and what I want." <sup>12</sup>

Section 2.222.020 of the Metropolitan Code outlines prohibited conduct. The Standards of Conduct specify that employees<sup>13</sup>:

a. Shall not accept or solicit, for personal financial gain, any benefit that might reasonably tend to influence them to act improperly in the discharge of their official duties;

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>12</sup> See Exhibit A, Complaint of Ryan Moses, page 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>13</sup> "'Employee' means any official, whether elected or appointed, officer, employee or servant, or any member of any board, agency, commission authority or corporation (whether compensated or not), or any officer, employee or servant thereof, of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County." Metropolitan Code § 2.222.010(5).

Department of Law Report Ethics Complaint – Ryan Moses v. Councilmember Joy Kimbrough September 9, 2025 Page 6 of 8

b. Shall not accept or solicit bribery;<sup>14</sup>

. . .

- d. Shall not accept or solicit any cash of any amount, other than in compliance with election campaign laws and fully reported pursuant to same, irrespective of the intent of the payor, if such payment or solicitation is in any way directly or indirectly related to the employee's position in the metropolitan government;
- e. Shall not accept or solicit anything of value<sup>15</sup> as herein defined, except for the acceptance of food and/or beverages that would not be prohibited pursuant to subsection s. of this section;<sup>16</sup>

- (a) A person commits an offense who:
- (1) Offers, confers, or agrees to confer any pecuniary benefit upon a public servant with the intent to influence the public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, exercise of discretion or other action in the public servant's official capacity; or
- (2) While a public servant, solicits, accepts or agrees to accept any pecuniary benefit upon an agreement or understanding that the public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, exercise of discretion or other action as a public servant will thereby be influenced.

### <sup>15</sup> See Metropolitan Code § 2.222.010(1):

"Anything of value" includes any financial benefit, or other item that is pecuniary or compensatory in value to a person, including, but not limited to, any valuable act, advance, award, contract, compensation, contribution, deposit, emolument, employment, favor, fee, forbearance, fringe benefit, gift, gratuity, honorarium, loan, offer, payment, perquisite, privilege, promise, reward, remuneration, service, subscription, or the promise that any of these items will be conferred in the future.

### <sup>16</sup> Metropolitan Code § 2.222.020(s) provides:

Employees: ...

If related in any way, directly or indirectly, to being an employee:

- (1) Shall not accept meals, beverages, food, promotional items, or hand-produced items of a value in excess of twenty-five dollars received from a single source in any calendar year; and
- (2) Shall not accept free or discounted admissions, tickets, access to events or travel expenses from any single source of an aggregate value in any calendar year in excess of one hundred dollars, provided that an employee may accept from the sponsoring organization, on behalf of himself and a guest, free or discounted admissions, tickets or access of a face value in excess of one hundred dollars if the event is generally recognized as an annual fund raising benefit sponsored by a non-profit organization.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>14</sup> See Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-102, which provides in part:

<sup>&</sup>quot;Pecuniary benefit' means benefit in the form of money, property, commercial interests or anything else, the primary significance of which is economic gain." Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-101(3).

Department of Law Report Ethics Complaint – Ryan Moses v. Councilmember Joy Kimbrough September 9, 2025 Page 7 of 8

f. Shall not accept or solicit any promise of any benefit, direct or indirect, to himself, family members, or his employer (if the employer is other than the metropolitan government) which the employee believes or should reasonably believe was intended to influence action taken in the employee's official capacity;

. . .

i. Shall not use their metropolitan government positions improperly to secure unwarranted privileges or exemptions for themselves, relatives or others, provided, however, that this provision does not preclude employees from acting in a manner consistent with their official duties or from zealously providing public services to anyone who is entitled to them; ....<sup>17</sup>

As reflected in section 2.222.020 of the Metropolitan Code, employees, which include elected officials, are prohibited from accepting or soliciting anything of value that is intended to influence action taken in the employee's official capacity. The Standards of Conduct prohibit employees from using their Metropolitan Government positions to improperly secure unwarranted privileges for themselves or others.

The complaint asserts that the Councilmember violated the Standards of Conduct as follows:

- 1) Misuse of Office for Personal Benefit, by seeking control over substantial funds in connection with an official act; and
- 2) Coercion/Quid Pro Quo, by tying advancement of the rezoning to an immediate payment.<sup>18</sup>

The complaint alleges that there is a *quid pro quo* with regard to the demand for payment of substantial funds to be controlled by the Councilmember and advancement of the rezoning request. It is the opinion of the Department of Law that the allegations concerning demand for payment of funds to be controlled by the Councilmember in order to advance the rezoning request, if proven, could be deemed to be a violation of the Standards of Conduct. Therefore, the Department of Law recommends that the Board of Ethical Conduct hold a hearing on allegations that the Councilmember demanded payment of funds in order to advance the rezoning request.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>17</sup> Metropolitan Code § 2.222.020.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>18</sup> See Exhibit A, Complaint of Ryan Moses, page 2.

Department of Law Report Ethics Complaint – Ryan Moses v. Councilmember Joy Kimbrough September 9, 2025 Page 8 of 8

The Department of Law notes that it is not its duty to determine that a violation of the Standards of Conduct has indeed occurred. Evaluation of veracity of the facts alleged in the complaint and determination of whether a violation occurred are ultimately the responsibilities of the Board of Ethical Conduct during the hearing process.

### V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>

It is the opinion of the Department of Law that the allegations in the complaint regarding manipulation of customary public processes for neighborhood and private meetings, if true, would not give rise to a violation of the Standards of Conduct. Accordingly, the Department of Law recommends that the Board of Ethical Conduct dismiss allegations in the complaint concerning manipulation of customary public processes.

It is the opinion of the Department of Law that the allegations in the complaint regarding demand for payment of funds to be controlled by the Councilmember in order to advance the rezoning request, if proven, could be deemed to be a violation of the Standards of Conduct. Therefore, the Department of Law recommends that the Board of Ethical Conduct hold a hearing on allegations in the complaint that the Councilmember demanded payment of funds, such that the Councilmember would control where the funds are directed, in order to advance the rezoning request.

### EXHIBIT A – COMPLAINT OF RYAN MOSES



### **BOARD OF ETHICAL CONDUCT - FORMAL COMPLAINT**

Filed Pursuant to Metropolitan Code of Laws § 2.222.040

### 1. Complainant Information

Name: Ryan Moses

Mailing Address: 7337 Cockrill Bend Blvd., Nashville, TN 37209

Phone Number: 615-350-8500

Email: ryanmoses@bestbrandsinc.com

### 2. Respondent Information

Name: Councilwoman Joy Kimbrough

Position: District 1, Metropolitan Council of Nashville & Davidson County

### 3. Summary of Facts Giving Rise to the Complaint

- Background: Best Brands, Inc. is actively pursuing a rezoning for a Specific Plan, combining existing industrial property with an agricultural-zoned parcel to expand our corporate headquarters while limiting industrial use to warehouse/distribution. Over multiple months, we held numerous community meetings, incorporated concessions requested by District 1 residents, and ultimately secured strong public support.
- Prior to March 27, 2025 Petitions and shifting prerequisites: At Councilwoman
  Kimbrough's request, I collected hundreds of signatures showing neighborhood support
  for the project and had full momentum. Despite this, she repeatedly changed what was
  required merely to be allowed to hold a community meeting. She finally agreed only
  after a prominent community figure intervened and requested that she set the meeting.
- Earlier meetings (dates prior to March 27) Phone checks and recording concerns: In
  earlier meetings with Councilwoman Kimbrough, she expressed concern about what she
  was saying and what would be done, and required me and my colleagues to produce our
  phones to show we were not recording the meeting.
- Neighborhood meeting recordings: Councilwoman Kimbrough's neighborhood meetings are routinely video recorded. However, the March 27, 2025 meeting was not recorded or was later described as 'accidentally deleted.'
- March 27, 2025 Community Meeting manipulation of agenda and vote: We were scheduled to present first, but the night of the meeting, Councilwoman Kimbrough changed our presentation to last. More than 120 supporters attended. She prolonged preceding items such that many supporters were encouraged to leave, and then she refused to take a vote despite her established practice of doing so in similar meetings. She thereby acted contrary to the clear, expressed support of District 1 residents.
- April 17–18, 2025 Meeting with Councilwoman Kimbrough and family attendees: After the March meeting, I requested a private meeting to understand her position. On April 17, she informed me she would be bringing two additional attendees to our April 18 meeting. On April 18, she arrived accompanied by her daughter and goddaughter,

- who asked numerous questions—most unrelated to the rezoning. I had two witnesses present due to concerns about impropriety. No decision was made.
- April 23–24, 2025 Demand for immediate payment and control of funds: On April 23, I followed up regarding her 'other ideas for benefits for the community.' On April 24, Councilwoman Kimbrough called my cell phone and stated that my proposed \$150,000 community benefit plan over five years was insufficient. She insisted that I instead pay \$500,000 immediately and that she would control where the funds went in order for her to move my rezoning forward. When I questioned this, she replied, 'Well, that's where I am and what I want.'
- Post-call communications: I requested that she put her demand in writing via email as I knew this was unethical. She initially denied making the request; when I responded that I had reviewed the call and was not mistaken, she attempted to call me back. I ceased further phone communications thereafter.

### 4. Explanation of Why These Facts Constitute a Violation

Under Metropolitan Code of Laws § 2.222.020 (Standards of Conduct), a Council member shall not: use their office for personal gain; confer special privileges or benefits on themselves or others; request or accept money or benefits that could reasonably be interpreted as influencing their official actions; or condition governmental action on receiving money or other benefits unrelated to legitimate public purposes.

Councilwoman Kimbrough's conduct constitutes violations of the Standards of Conduct, including: 1) Misuse of Office for Personal Benefit, by seeking control over substantial funds in connection with an official act; 2) Coercion/Quid Pro Quo, by tying advancement of the rezoning to an immediate payment; and 3) Undermining Public Trust and Transparency, by manipulating customary public processes (agenda order, refusal to take a customary vote, missing/absent meeting recording, and introducing unrelated family participants into an official decision context). These actions collectively erode confidence in the integrity of the legislative process and create the appearance of pay-to-play politics.

### 5. Supporting Documentation (to be attached)

- Petition signatures gathered at Councilwoman Kimbrough's request demonstrating community support (hundreds of signatures).
- Evidence regarding neighborhood meeting recordings and the absence or deletion of the March 27, 2025 recording.
- Witness statement regarding earlier meetings where phones were demanded to verify no recording.
- Text Messages between Joy Kimbrough and Ryan Moses from April 14th April 18th, confirming the presence of the Councilwoman's daughter and goddaughter.
- Witness statement regarding April 24th phone call demands immediately after call
- Email correspondence between myself and Councilwoman Kimbrough following the April 24 call, including her denial and my response noting I reviewed the call recording.

Signature: Date: 💇

NOTARY
Subscribed and sworn to before methis day of Charles 2025.
Notary Public: 11-1-1-2027
My Commission Expires: 11-1-2027

STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC

### Witness Statement Regarding Earlier Meetings Where Phones Were Demanded

- I, Manuel Russ, of 503 Park Hill Dr., hereby state the following based on my own personal knowledge:
- 1. I attended earlier meetings between Ryan Moses and Councilwoman Joy Kimbrough prior to March 27, 2025, regarding a proposed rezoning project.
- 2. At these meetings, Councilwoman Kimbrough expressed concern about being recorded and requested that Mr. Moses and any colleagues present produce their phones to demonstrate that no recording of the meeting was taking place.
- 3. This request was made in person before substantive discussions occurred, and I personally witnessed the inspection of phones to confirm they were not recording.
- 4. This statement is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Signatu	re: UB. hum
Name:	Mannel B. Russ
Date: _	8/13/25

**NOTARY** 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of a	2025.
Notary Public: Waches 2000	STATE OF
My Commission Expires: 11-8, 2027	NOTARY PUBLIC
To Contract the Contract to th	SON COUNTING
	SON EXPIRES 1

### Witness Statement Regarding April 24th Phone Call Demands

- I, Seth Eskind of 1200 Belle Meade Blvd., hereby state the following based on my own personal knowledge:
- 1. On April 24, 2025, I was present immediately after a phone call between Ryan Moses and Councilwoman Joy Kimbrough.
- 2. Immediately after the call, Ryan informed me of the substance of the conversation, which included a demand by Councilwoman Kimbrough that Ryan agree to provide an immediate payment of \$500,000 and that she would control where those funds would be directed in exchange for moving forward with his rezoning request.
- 3. Ryan appeared visibly concerned and stated that this demand was inconsistent with previous discussions and far in excess of the \$150,000 community benefit plan over five years previously discussed.
- 4. This statement is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

**NOTARY** 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:  $11 - 8 \cdot 202$ 

### **Ryan Moses**

From:

Ryan M. Moses <rmmoses@gmail.com>

Sent:

Friday, April 25, 2025 2:43 PM

To:

Kimbrough, Joy S (Council Member)

Subject:

Re: Follow up from Phone Call This AM

Joy - I just listened to our conversation a few times and I am not confused about the amount and proposition. This is a complete 180 on the conversation yesterday. Please call me to discuss.

Thanks,

-Ryan

On Fri, Apr 25, 2025 at 12:08 PM Kimbrough, Joy S (Council Member) < Joy. Kimbrough@nashville.gov > wrote:

Good Afternoon Ryan,

You're confused by our conversation. Still, I wanted to let you know that I've considered your and Nick Leonardo's proposal to the community. Also, over the last few weeks I've considered the concerns of community members who are adamant that they do not want Agricultural rezoned to Industrial. I've also considered that Planning unanimously voted down your re-zone proposal. Additionally, last night at our community meeting, a Cato Road resident brought it to my attention that you do not actually own the property that you told the community you own. I have further investigated the claim.

I will not be moving forward with a re-zone for Best Brands Liquor Warehouse. There is simply **no amount** of money that your company can bring to the table that will change this determination. This decision is being made on behalf of the people of District 1. Thanks- Council Member Joy Kimbrough, District 1

From: Ryan M. Moses <rmmoses@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2025 5:07 PM

To: Kimbrough, Joy S (Council Member) < Joy.Kimbrough@nashville.gov>

Subject: Follow up from Phone Call This AM

**Attention**: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise caution when opening any attachments or links from external sources.

Joy,

I tried to text you a few times today as well-

I really just need full understanding of your stipulations for the SP to discuss with my family - what organizations are you wanting this \$500,000 community contribution to go towards? You are wanting it





Mon, Apr 14 at 9:03 PM

I'll check my calendar and let you know tomorrow.

Tue, Apr 15 at 11:58 AM

Circling back on timing for Friday

Tue, Apr 15 at 2:43 PM

10am

Perfect / my address is 7337 Cockrill Bend Blvd, Nashville TN 37209

See you then

Thu, Apr 17 at 4:44 PM

Hello Ryan. I will have 3 people with me tomorrow. See you tomorrow.

Oh ok - sounds good

Fri, Apr 18 at 11:32 AM

Appreciate you coming by today with your daughter and god daughter.

You're welcome

+ Text Message ⋅ RCS







Tue, Apr 22 at 7:48 AM

Joy just following up on your idea on what a good community benefit is to get this project moving forward - Thanks!

Read 4/22/25

Wed, Apr 23 at 8:42 AM

Good morning Joy - sorry I missed you - just following up on your benefit ideas for the community

Wed, Apr 23 at 10:01 AM

I would love to have something agreed upon before your meeting on Thursday

Thu, Apr 24 at 9:42 AM

So I have full context to discuss with my family - what charities are you wanting this \$500,000 community contribution to go towards

Thu, Apr 24 at 3:18 PM

I am trying to sit down with my mom and uncle to go through this but I need clarity to explain to them

Thu, Apr 24 at 5:09 PM



NAME	ADDRESS	EMAIL	PHONE #	SIGNATURE	INTERESTED IN COMMUNITY MEETING?
VOVIEWBHILLE	Anovie MAHAR 3408 Color Dr		hirl 246.519	Grus Mather	165
Buhanay	Um. Erchanay 3239 Leawood Th		UK-508-519	1	12
erive E. Blowwood	Katherins E. Blanchay 42 US Drakes BR		6814-618	Luthu Rhidul	
lie M. Ridley TR	Willie M. Ridley & 3300 COCOM Dix		256-2431	WilliaM. Rollens	Z Z
nes Neesa	James Keese 3225 Labrange		305.3205	hay Rosa	h
HNCLARK	JOHNCLARK 4174 BOB White		615 6385	John Clash	S S S
INICE BURT	1510 Oalen D		(xx20h-5/5	Envirolen	) 2/2
500 Glbd	Tosap Glos 1816 Hides Fairy Ry		619-49(794)		Jan
Della Hall.	MES SNEW BINA		101-11-C-5/9		3
Kineisha Hancock	64.7		G016340787	Lind Junk	70
nie Hancock	Johnnie Hancock 3276 Hinkle Drive		801584851W	Robert E. Hay	nd!
NES BAKEL	JAMES BAKEN 3223 LEQUIDON 172		415-547-439A	M. Mushaker	
				×	



NAME	ADDRESS	EMAIL	PHONE#	SIGNATURE COMIN	INTERESTED IN COMMUNITY MEETING?
Dorothy C. McCrady 1484 Co. Hosp. Rd.	1484 Co. Hosp. Rd.	Dive do mese Hdy Olmond	415-419-681b	VICTORY V	
VESther Person 3212-Holland Lw.	3212-Holland LW.	Javdede (Kahoo.com	215-24-878g	VEThulan 10	V
lova Pirtston 3200 Holland In	3300 Holland La	Con D'whether 9 8 9mile 6	615 2562902 (	ha Rive H.	
Westraw Completing 4312 Princess LA	4312 Princess La	+	US-207-3487	Unll role # 1/K	\ \cdots
Constance Chimbers 4812 Transact G.	4812 Trumact G.	Constance. Chamberse 41,2 hus. com	O. (om 1015 627-803	on which 15	3
Sommy Ruth	Snowy Rute 323/ Beigner DR		1	John Lund	SS
Joseph L. Rogen	Joseph La Roger 32.35 Brigging Or	Toceph Rogen & man	16/5-815-0400	Mind I looked	2
and thereon	2 who toward 3343 Briarwick Do	R	D188-585-51	1000 M	Can
Cury Patrown	arry Partown 3243 Briarwick DR.		C15-669-4247	lives for the year	3
Senge HARM	60269 HAGEN 1478 COUNTY HSP.RA		15-770-29m	3	
Partherina d. Many	Partievia S. Manny 3214 Hollerd James		10000	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
Deirdra Cox :	Deirdra (OX 2722 Hydes Ferry Rd	deedee 2722 Compastinet	9	カヤマ	5
			615,787,877		



INTERESTED IN COMMUNITY MEETING?	>	4	<i>&gt;</i>	>	>	>		£	2	7		
SIGNATURE	1 Rungala	4	Orbid Brown	40 wallow	1-0-	Mon Con	Houngar,	Mind of Sold	SUPPLIES TO	Le sul prilair	A	
PHONE #	X583084519	EB-755-	5	1015-355-1391	(1915)300-1947	5000-062(519)	Hava (Leder		165-400-880	SESE-SONE CIN		
EMAIL	Mydbakerorales	P. JANE H 11 15803		JB1127510gnail.com			xo how inguisa they will alm		(12eskright Ramal, Can	7		
ADDRESS	TO BAKA SOBOLAMICON DE NAS	Muklyny Ar 13223 BRIAR WILL PETANE HIM 1580 300	Ardell Boun 3221 Blienwickly	Paris Brown 3331 Briown 181127510gmail.com (015-355-1391	3220 LEMMOOD BR.	3220 Leaward Dr.	Rosalind Swilling 3221 Leaward DR	Orlando Svinge 3231 Leaund DR	3233 leamood Dr.	- 3083 LEAVISED DIZ		
NAME	KNDY BAKA	Marklyny Ar	Ardell Brown	Jarvice Brown	Tyen Ore	Tysen Orr	Rosalind Spiller	Orlandosime	Elizabeth Exhidal	Jrefery BAKE		

INTERESTEDIN COMMUNITY METING?	455	202	7		No	É	É	yes	2/25	YES	× K	yes
SIGNATURE	Diano John	202864 Pat K	1	- A	(Cont)	000	1 10 Color Mary 40	Mr	-LEDBO	Patricia Dingrafil	Ul Mercelle Haises	Popular John B
#HZOTA	(415)	(429)	5666-3965	~r ^	KBS75534183	42910 915 (SIO)	7.648 \$ 100 Blos	113 204 0495	24 615876 BOR	615-147-3193	1411-324-4411	CIN SUL 9302
EMAIL	Wieebey 519094	Ashawnth 1000 7 Rgmail.com	155, an Favor 200 grain, 615-664-9995	ich josian Kagrey 14	Moetanake @Gmaill	18 a garn (04 erra, 1902) (615) 516 9624 1	davie Mess 209 Martem 648 8 700-8192	JOLEY 1897 @ GUNZO, 713 COT 0495	Marc col Course	PAT. WING FIELDOID GHAVE. W (15-497-3193 Pathera ) Wagner / YES	MEHELLE.HACKSGGARLOON GIS-238-4411 MUCKERGY HILLSD X35	Cuilly wate gonaing an CIT BUI 9302 Johns Will
ADDRESS	3711 Cladulle Pille	<b>→</b>	1819 Elizabeth (21)	→	Noetana, Atlaso 3719 & CLAPSVILLS MoetanaRec @ Gmill (585) 55341183	ERCLAUM STAILDING 2010 SUNDYNEWN DV.	The Presuntian Way	3280 Wedpoort. Or	Michael Shuce 393/c/or Kevide & Marcial Bournatint 615876 000 + Marcial Bournatint 615876 000 + Marcial Bournating	4200 FRZT NSHLAND CITY HYKY		Soshwa white 4041 Cecar Circle
NAME	Trapies symbol	ASK ASL	Josian Favors	Calle Blank	Moetana, AHMED	Epergan Stricklan	Just Hose	Tokayllan Coley	Mychal Shue	PATRICIA WINCETE, O	HICHELLE HARDS	Soshua white

NTERTSTED IN COMMUNITY METANGE		1	. 1		0	6		
SIGNATURE	()		Chamboll (work)		andrew Gruss			
PHONE #	(18 43/3g	S. S	8086-005 mm		4 459,3691			
EMAIL	BST- CONFORMAT	1. W. W. W. 13	modernel Observery		r ondcarnex(a) 10/10/10	Veerwood Sula.		
ADDRESS	4013 ENCHMERE	Mr. July	4000 Eilmente Wa	3	4416 ENChartel Ci	4525 Precess (1110		
NAME	BAHO DOUS.	Flay M.	Odersa Michael	4	FNdrew armey	THAG. CE		

NTERESTEDIN COMMUNITY MEFTINGS	>			
SIGNATURE	Lyold L	0		
PHONE #	615-242-8018			
SIGNATUR Bantaranana Tegmalian GIS- QIS- 4013 Seamon H.	Compression of			
ADDRESS 3970 Clarksuille PIKE	3224 DOVOP			
NAME Diamona Sheucisan	Andre P. S.M.			



, <u>200</u>	TE SEE									
INTERESTED IN COMMUNITY MEETING?			S S	7/65	7g		本	E		
SIGNATURE	Shudaff	Ungela Hubler	Region Mess Wes the	Many Million	Kone Sale	y Jana A. Whill	Clarke Alexander	Los Brims	*	
PHONE #	7)15-00 - SID	615-506-1427 &Hinet	615 540-9445	615-259-7617	NEC-8EX-219	8.18-11.26(S) 11 11 17.	CISTUR-19915	615-417635		
EMAIL	ELPTAGS OROLIOM	addiction 1540 attines	Muse 1606 @ amail.com 6015 540-9445	,	Hacoles 2002 ( yahov Ca) 615-438-2316	greyory, mitthe (1080 concatt, not 1615) +14-8784		leon   arimes as 1615-417635		
ADDRESS	2105 MAYNATO CET NOSMUILL, TN 37218	Ingela Anderson 33/2 Parisania Dr.	Regina Muse 3339 Maria DR	3241 Leaved Dr.	nancent Scales 3233 Briannich B	Srewory Mitchell 3302 Oben Lane 37218	CIALA Aleyander 3210D Pernorama De	een Grimes 825/Viking Rd		
NAME	Elise Taylor	Marcia Addison	Regina Muse	Mary M. Phillips	Frances Lealer	Gregory Mitchell	CLADA Alexandra	Leon Grimes		





NAME	ADDRESS	EMAIL	PHONE #	SIGNATURE	INTERESTED IN COMMUNITY MEETING?
Nodiyah Cracket	Modizali Crackett 552 Phipps Dr	Madryah, crocketta)	651127285M	4158747159 nachabildodi	te
Mris woode	3909 Creekwood		415 LE07067	415 Leonory Louis Coop	
7	2732 HydeFerry Rad		4348083	9348083 Many South	
	3300 COCOH DR	ON ANOTHER SEET 615-256-2431		wille M. Richey Dr.	
7 Com Pitterton	3300 Holland In		W15 354-3902	Com Partenton	
LOHA CLARK	JOHN CLARK 4174 BOB WHITED	M 11 12	615-5796385	John Olah	
James Reesee	3225 La Grayger	SOCESIES/9 +2215 JOHOUH W	Enes 305 31	Gree docoo	4
Eun'il But		Contract of the last of the la	415-410-623	Ebut	
GAY NULL DENIEL	GAY NAY Dave 3206 La Crange MA		45 401-3544	Bay Wee sand	
					14

Best Brands Headquarters Petition To Allow To Build	Telephone Email Address I support Notes	37218 615-47-597 Melee Marking	()	(1)	ta GSP1289	by b	Du.				0	S. S.	37218 6153368688	ONOTHO TH NAVE 7109/6/55/2055	tras leagh 10 415-25/4891 -	2.00		4 Are	5 horles 615473-5659 V
Best Brands Headquan	District 1 Resident Street Address	"Michael E. Lee 2025 Visea Dr. Mash 37.	2) Mary Robertany 1091 Kambling Book Rd 37	(1)	0	5) Earlest Brouty 771/8/29962	· Parlotta manal Hostropeant of Dr.	" Every Rell 4500- Bucens Law	William Heyslet 4214- Encharled et	"Shella Shapped 40+ Colden 1111	10 Mary Elems 3345 Brane LN.	11) Leshwan Oliver 4532 Queens Lane, Nashwil	12 EARLINE JORDAN 3004 BLUEDELL OF 37	13) dalli Jour 3405 Parlorano 24 Mais	32 de Strop Buty HU3 Latters leap	15 Holen Doug 4107 EATUNS Creek	16 Meade They lou Exton of	7	

-
ō
⊣
9
ğ

District 1 Resident Street Address  1) Charles Smith 1459 dolard Rd  RON Hull 4-212 F. Charles				estre.
Rd	Telephone Email Address	l support	Notes	a
Hul 4212 F 100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	15244-4131		Yes	г -
C	315-857-36 16 granhyll BME. O.	Yes		· · · ·
	(45)3572644 rabinson 1800			T
	35244 RS	7		T -
n	115-2442	/		
ESSIMPLAN 4307 CONTO Rd 615	61547925t5 1610/20 Comed, Con	guel Con		
13 4350 coto Rd.	US-108-3100 dillion B) war of com	DAY CAN		·
4485 CATO RD	6152187625 ALTREED CCHAL. COM	AL. COM		
141 KIN85 CARD RO	19154185186			
<b>≮</b> ೧	66-496-1346			
ed	615-648-5323			
cate ped.	6/5 4/85 3/2	1		
may del 4104 Cits Ru 615	615 2547m	1		
In Helf 4104 Cate Lol US	W53547/22	1		
nehal.	615-305-U3Y2	1		
La On 4201 Estan Creak Rd 61	615-268-9893	1		
17 Vga N. Coleman 4242 Sations Cakes 613	615-876-7175	7		
18) Lille Y. Lee 3025 Vista Dr. 619	615-714-5100	7		

Page 1 of 1

Best Brands Headquarters Petition To Allow To Build	Street Address  Telephone Email Address I support Notes  (25 C	4268 Kings hune	ack 4205 hims Lin whether Applications of	1249 Kings daws	44 42 25 Parwes 876-7297	4260 KINGSLN 876-0427 SMBERIZMONDYNHAS SM	ich 4304 Enchanned (webe 154-0027 dosmiloso07-valnoron	1705 Windows Dr.	wifey 4109 thates house 46-5592 hourd course consolvet V	iskyn 2006 Clistondale Dr. 804-1733	22 4205 King By 615 405 58969 1	MOST BIME CHE-2/82240	4214 Eatlang Crack RA	4 4400 Cats Rd 615/14204110 - 1	4332 Princess La.	4595 Dry Folk lel which	ani lan 3848 Lind Dr 37218 (15-202628) Mary hamillan 3603@ Conteast. 12.1
	District Resident	" Jan Bome 41	"Albert Check 42		John Chander 4	(a fortune Denimen 4		glE.K. Johnson 17	24 Howard Courty 410	while hillsy 20	12 Galls a Scool 420	139. July 2011	10, Walter Halloy 421	15) Boy Town 44	16) Annie Cowan. 433	17 Not have 259	18) Mary 1 ani 12 N 38

1 3

	Notes										1								
Fuild	Todans I		7	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	/	7	7	7	2	7	7
o Allow To E	Email Address		572	662	4710	4859	456	.8966	10-0427	- 8829	8826	72	6,	496	386	. 10	16	•	Lamb Lamb
st Brands Headquarters Petition To Allow To Build	Telephone	1615-876-1359	LL by d hd. whiteschool 615-299-1572	615-308-7299	615.4774710	615-876-4859	42-316-319	615-163-8966	11-87	. Zainview DR. 615-481-8829	Francisco DR 115,482,8826	pts-5279	618-376-1119	6154732496	415-423-7399	615-810-1901	615-609-7291	LIS- FIR-3008	077237-0130
eadquarter		0,	. Whitesched	Way	Lai		k Rd	CLIRA	ing	iew DR	iew DR	Cobs			Control	Post	LOND		9
st Brands F		Rown	LL byd Rd	Enchanted Way	KINGS	KINGS (M	lling 4315 Fabous CLPA	Faton's CL. Rd			E FAMEL	4020 DANKS BLANCH ROBES	NCGS, LANE	Janes 3976 Clarksville Pike	Lylew 4020 DAMES BETWEEN LOAD	40% DANCS BLANCH	YOU DANKS GUNDY	17 mg	Olsen Lane
Bes	Street Address	715	3448	1001	× 4073	1 4208 1	SICH	No. 4315	Am 4260	108	1801	4020 1200	4345 PL	3975 Cho	, 4020 DA	HOZO DAA		3409 Brown Cf	13345 B
	ent	uster-Shurpe	elvin Winker	Morrell	ORSCHALLE 4023		Cellins	ea Collin	mun munden	is farit	In Spirit	*	Mal	1	M	IS Modelle Dit.	Mais Die	unother Bond	in the
	District 1 Resident	15	2	3) Flord	0	chAs	3	S	3	2C	03	(4)	Sonoffe	13 Nonice	14) Ceucke	B	167 Panach	1 8	<b>₹</b>

..

Best Brands Headquarte	S Petition To	leadquarters Petition To Allow To Build		
District Residen	Telephone	Email Address	1 SUDDOR	Notes
1968 Cuch	973.7870	Som Countains	1	
2) Jan Bonne 4268 King Ohine	415, 2982	JOC BONDESMAN	7	
Men There yelly Kinds LAND	665-4175 GGG-4175	Apartored . com	N	
"Albert, Cheek 4205 Kins Ln	7984717			
30 wolf dem - 4249 Kings dawn	A76-496	×	/	
John Charles to is the west	184-18		1	
1 50E RUSSEI 4209-144/11/11 ARK- RD.	976-3131		1	
12 WIARCHOLD 3917 Kings La.	506-1879		7	
" STEAD FUT 2553 TORM DOCK	615 473.219	191 STAMO JOH	4	H. G
10) OMUR				
IN ANNIE KINZER 4253 HAllmark Rd.	615-415		7	
22 Haro 6 Davis 236 Salmess frome	615-585-319	A Para Para	  ×	
13) Don's wilder 3909 Kings In	15-360.7064	Dog's Unto @ ani	2 683	
10 Juni Dest +10+ Cato Rd	6153547128	,		
15 (LLOV) ForD 4136 Crackward.	61520218B	L. Fordal & Com	CAST. NET	
18) Cennic Sander 4346 Princess have	Sh12-7280	Sanders Conne	×	
in Kithlen Hollins 4324 Princes Law	615 660 Kathot	Kathothinse	7	
18) Letter Giles 1668 Plansling Brook Pul	583 8-114-519	42.477-8988 18 lette 211-212	13.	
		Promise Com		